UNION TERRITORY OF JAMMU & KASHMIR
HEALTH & MEDICAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL GOVERNMENT MEDICAL COLLEGE KATHUA

Email: -kathuagmc@gmail.com

Subject:- Cancellation of appointment of candidates appointed under Jammu and Kashmir Probationer (Condition of Service, Pay and Allowances) and Fixation of Tenure Rules, 2020, notified vide S.O 192 dated 17.06.2020 and S.O 193 dated 17.06.2020 for the post of "Technical Assistant/Technician (Aneas)" Health and Medical Education Department (Govt. Medical College Kathua), Divisional Cadre, Jammu Advertisement/Item No 05/2019/014.

Reference: Order No. 40 of GMCK of 2021 dated 24.02.2021 from the Office of the Principal, Government Medical College Kathua.

Order No: 56 of GMCK of 2021

Dated : 22/03/2021

WHEREAS, on the recommendation of the J&K Service Selection Board conveyed vide letter No. SSB/Secy/Sel/65/20/J/343/345 dated 14.01.2021 and Health & Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu letter No ME/NG/New/GMC/04/2019 dated 19.02.2021, the candidature of Mr Rohit Singh S/o Sujjan Singh, R/o Pargwal, District Jammu, figuring at S.No. 04 under OM category was cancelled (Technical Assistant/Technician (Aneas).

Whereas, consequent upon cancellation of candidature of Mr Rohit Singh S/o Sujjan Singh, R/o Pargwal, District Jammu, figuring at S. No. 04 under OM category, the candidate next in merit /ist i.e Aquib Javed S/o Sh Mubarik Hussain R/o Gran Morh, Near Agriculture Office Reasi was temporally appointed for the post.

Whereas, in the notification regarding temporary appointment of Aquib Javed 5/o Sh Mubarik Hussain R/o Gran Morh, Near Agriculture Office Reasi, it was interalia ordered that the candidates who fail to join within the stipulated time period of 21 days from the date of issuance of the order, his/her appointment shall be deemed to have been cancelled.

And whereas, the following candidates who were appointed, vide Order No. 40 of GMCK of 2021 dated 24.02.2021 as "Technical Assistant/Technician (Aneas)" in Health and Medical Education Department (Govt. Medical College Kathua), has failed to join within the prescribed period. The detail of these candidates is notified below:-

Government of Jammu and Kashmir Office of the Principal Government Medical College Kathua

S. No	Name of Candidate	Father's Name	Address	Category
1.	Aquib Javed	Mubarik Hussain	Gran Morh, Near Agriculture Office Reasi	OM

NOW, THEREFORE, the appointment of the above candidate made vide Order No. 40 of GMCK of 2021 dated 24.02.2021 is hereby cancelled abinitio.

(Dr. Anjali Nadir Bhat) Principal

Govt. Medical College

Kathua 7

Dated: 22 /03/2021

No. GMCK/Estt/2020-21/3200- 3205

Copy to the:

- 1 Financial Commissioner, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat, Jammu, UT of J&K for kind information please.
- Deputy Commissioner, Kathua for kind information please.
- 3 Director (Coordination) New Govt. Medical Colleges, Jammu, UT of J&K for kind information please.
- 4. Chief Accounts Officer, Govt. Medical College Kathua for information and compliance.
- 5. Telephone Supervisor (M), GMC Kathua, She shall ensure that the above order must reach to all the concerned authorities through electronic media viz email, whatsaap & also telephonically.
- 6. Incharge website, Govt Medical College Kathua for uploading the order on the official website.
- 7. Office Record.